Clinton U.S.B.C. Bowling Association Clinton, Iowa

To: Iowa State U.S.B.C. Bowling Association Hall of Fame Committee C/O Charles Kutsch, Retiring Association Manager 715 Lincoln Avenue Dubuque, Iowa 52001-3413

Attention: Iowa State Hall of Fame Committee

Subject: Nomination of Douglas D. Stouffer - Meritorious Service

With a profound sense of pride, humility and honor, we, the members of the Clinton Bowling Association submit the name of Douglas D. Stouffer as a candidate for election to the Iowa State Bowling Association Hall of Fame for his dedication and service to and for the game of bowling.

Doug was born on September 18, 1958 in Dixon, Illinois and he now resides at 3024 Schick Court, Clinton, Iowa with his wife Terry. They are the parents of 5 children, Amanda, Sarah, Amber, Katherine and Devin.

He began his adult bowling in the Saturday Nite Live league at the Recreation Lanes, in Clinton, for the 1982-83 season. Since the 1985-86 bowling season he has bowled regularly in three sanctioned leagues.

Doug has bowled in 30 consecutive Clinton City tournaments, 27 Iowa State tournaments and 7 National tournaments. In addition he has bowled in numerous 700 Club and area Proprietor's tournaments and 10 Peterson Classics in Chicago.

Although Doug is an accomplished bowler having raised his average from a beginning 142 to 201 with numerous 700 series it is his dedication and service to the game of bowling that is worthy of merit. His quote: "I just enjoy the game of bowling and the people of the bowling world and I want to do what I can to make the game as much fun for others as it is for me." This cannot be more exemplified than by the following:

```
1989 – 1990 – President – Recreation League

1990 – 1997 – Secretary/Treasurer - Sunday Nite Mixed League

1993 – 1994 – President – Businessmen's League

1995 – 1998 – Secretary/Treasurer – Hawkeye League

1997 — Organized Saturday Nite Mixed League

1997 — 1999 – Secretary Saturday Nite Mixed League

1998 — Organized Summer Madness League

1998 — 1999 – Secretary/Treasurer Summer Madness League

1999 — 2000 – Secretary/Treasurer Recreation League

2005 – Present – Secretary/Treasurer River Valley League
```

- 1991 Elected to the Clinton Bowling Association Board of Directors
- 1999 2000 President of the Clinton Bowling Association
- 2000 Present Clinton Bowling Association Manager
- 2003 Elected to the Iowa State USBC Board of Directors
- 2010-2011-President, Iowa State USBC Bowling Association

1993 – 1995 – Youth Bowling coach at Plaza Bowl

1997 – 1999 – Organized and directed a youth bowling program at the Odeon Lanes

2002 - Organized the Gateway Area Senior Singles tournament for Clinton, Camanche and the Mississippi/Rock River Bowling Associations. Presently serves as the Tournament Director every other year, alternating with the Camanche Association.

Doug was honored by his election into the Clinton Bowling Association's Hall of Fame in 2003. Again in 2010, he was honored as the Association's "Man of the Decade" for his tireless efforts that he put forth to improve the operation and image of the Clinton Bowling Association during the previous ten years.

He was instrumental in organizing fund raising activities for the Clinton Bowling Association Board at the annual 4th of July Riverboat Days festival, the Miles Dirt Days and other events. Funds that were raised were added to the Clinton Bowling Association Scholarship Fund and were also used to supplement the CBA general fund.

Doug takes to the road and travels to represent the Clinton Bowling Association at all the Iowa State meetings. Since his election to the Clinton Bowling Association Board in 1991 he has attended every Iowa State Jamboree and with the exception of 2005 due to work obligations, has attended every annual State Meeting.

It is this type of dedication, enthusiasm, hard work and continuous effort in the promotion and furthering the game of bowling, on the local and state level that deserves your serious consideration and election of Douglas D. Stouffer to the Iowa State Bowling Association Hall of Fame.

Respectfully submitted,

Eugene R. Steensen

Eugene R. Steensen, Past President, Clinton Bowling Assoc. & Chairman, CBA Hall of Fame

<u>Dwaine Boehde</u>

Dwaine Boehde, Past President, Clinton Bowling Assoc. & Hall of Fame CBA

David Shepherd

David Shepherd, 3rd. Vice President, Clinton Bowling Assoc.

Ray 7. Anderson

Ray T. Anderson, 2nd. Director Clinton Bowling Assoc.

Mike Pedersen

Mike Pedersen. 2nd Vice President, Clinton Bowling Assoc.

David L. Brunson Jr.

David L. Brunson Jr., 4th Vice President Clinton Bowling Assoc.

Hall of Fame Members:

Jerry RamigJohn KjergaardChuck RutledgeJohn ChristiansenStanley JohannsenDean WiedenhoffJames Ehrhart7im McLaughlinJerome WilkeWilliam GoersKenneth Kremer

